VILLAGE OF BRADLEY

ORDINANCE NO. 0-7-16-6

AN ORDINANCE ESTABLISHING PREVAILING WAGES FOR PUBLIC WORKS IN THE VILLAGE OF BRADLEY, KANKAKEE COUNTY, ILLINOIS

ADOPTED BY THE **BOARD OF TRUSTEES** VILLAGE OF BRADLEY

This 1 day of July , 2016

Published in pamphlet form by authority of the Board of Trustees of the Village of Bradley, Kankakee County, Illinois, this 11 day of 30Ly, 2016.

CERTIFICATE:

Michael J. LaGesse, Village Clerk



ORDINANCE NO. O-7-16-6

AN ORDINANCE ESTABLISHING PREVAILING WAGES FOR PUBLIC WORKS IN THE <u>VILLAGE OF BRADLEY, KANKAKEE COUNTY, ILLINOIS</u>

WHEREAS, the State of Illinois has enacted the Prevailing Wage Act, 820 ILCS 130/0.01 et seq., as amended, ("the Act"); and

WHEREAS, the Act requires that the Village of Bradley ("Village") investigate and ascertain the prevailing rate of wages as defined in said Act for laborers, mechanics and other workers in the locality of said Village of Bradley, employed in performing construction of public works, for the Village;

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE PRESIDENT AND BOARD OF TRUSTEES OF THE VILLAGE OF BRADLEY, Kankakee County, Illinois, as follows:

<u>Section 1</u>. <u>Recitals Incorporated</u>. The recitals set forth above constitute a material part of this Ordinance as if set forth in their entirety in this Section 1.

Section 2. Determination of Prevailing Wages. To the extent and as required by the Act, the general prevailing rate of wages in the Village for laborers, mechanics and other workers engaged in construction of public works coming under the jurisdiction of the Village, is hereby ascertained to be the same as the prevailing wages for construction work in the Kankakee County area as determined by the Department of Labor of the State of Illinois as of July 1, 2015, a copy of said determination being attached hereto and incorporated herein by reference as Exhibit A. The definition of any terms appearing in this Ordinance which are also used in the aforesaid Act shall be the same as in said Act.

<u>Section 3.</u> <u>Prevailing Wages Applicable to Public Works</u>. Nothing herein contained shall be construed to apply said general prevailing rate of wages as herein ascertained to any work or employment except public works construction of the Village of Bradley to the extent required by the aforesaid Act.

<u>Section 4.</u> Posting of Determination. The Village Clerk is hereby authorized and directed to publicly post or keep available for inspection by any interested party in the main office of the Village this determination or any revisions of such prevailing rate of wages. A copy of this determination or of the current revised determination of prevailing rate of wages then in effect shall be attached to contract specifications as required by the Act, or, if permitted by the Act, shall be referenced in the contract specifications.

Section 5. Service of Determination. The Village Clerk shall mail a copy of this determination to any employer, and to any association of employers and to any person or association of employees who have filed their names and addresses, requesting copies of any

and the second

. .

_ ``

ι,

.

1997 - **1**99

<u>.</u> .

,

determination stating the particular rates and the particular class of workers whose wages will be affected by such rates.

<u>Section 6.</u> <u>Filing of Determination</u>. The Village Clerk shall promptly file a certified copy of this Ordinance with both the Secretary of State and the Department of Labor of the State of Illinois.

<u>Section 7</u>. <u>Publication of Determination</u>. Within thirty days after the filing with the Secretary of State, the Village Clerk is hereby authorized and directed to cause to be published in a newspaper of general circulation within the area notification of passage of this Ordinance, stating:

VILLAGE OF BRADLEY KANKAKEE COUNTY, ILLINOIS

PUBLIC NOTICE OF ADOPTION OF PREVAILING WAGE STANDARDS

PLEASE TAKE NOTICE that on July 11, 2016, the President and Board of Trustees of the Village of Bradley, Kankakee County, Illinois, adopted Ordinance O-7-16-6, determining prevailing wages pursuant to 820 ILCS 130/1 *et seq.*, the Illinois "Prevailing Wage Act," which determination is now effective.

(Date of Publication)

Published by Order of the President and Board of Trustees of the Village of Bradley

MICHAEL J. LAGESSE VILLAGE CLERK

and such publication shall constitute notice that the determination is effective and that this is the determination of the Village.

<u>Section 8.</u> Severability and Repeal of Inconsistent Ordinances. If any section, paragraph, clause or provision of this Ordinance shall be held invalid, the invalidity thereof shall not affect any of the other provisions of this Ordinance. All existing ordinances of the Village of Bradley are hereby repealed insofar as they may be inconsistent with the provisions of this Ordinance.

<u>Section 9.</u> <u>Effective Date</u>. The Clerk of the Village of Bradley shall certify to the adoption of this Ordinance and shall cause it to be published in pamphlet form and this Ordinance shall take effect upon its approval and publication in pamphlet form as so certified.

•

•

•

.

•

· -

•

• •

TRUSTEES:

	10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 1	/			
	Jerry Balthazor:	AYE - 🗸	NAY	ABSENT	
	Robert Redmond:	AYE -	NAY -	ABSENT	
	Lori Gadbois:	AYE -	NAY -	ABSENT -	
	Eric Cyr:	AYE -	NAY -	ABSENT -	
	Melissa Carrico:	AYE -	NAY -	ABSENT -	
	Michael Watson:	AYE -	NAY	ABSENT -	
	Bruce Adams:	AYE	NAY	ABSENT	
	TOTALS:	AYE - 6	NAY - O	ABSENT - O	
	APPROVED this _/	l_day of	July	, 2016	
1100				Truce W. C	1
-			Bruce	Adams, President of the	ł
~			Turnete	an of the Willows of Drad	1

Board of Trustees of the Village of Bradley

ATTEST:

richal & Dome Michael J. Lagesse, Village Clerk



STATE OF ILLINOIS

COUNTY OF KANKAKEE

CERTIFICATION

)) ss.

)

I, Michael J. LaGesse, Village Clerk of the Village of Bradley, County of Kankakee and State of Illinois, DO HEREBY CERTIFY that the attached is a true and correct copy of Ordinance Number O-7-16-6, "AN ORDINANCE ESTABLISHING PREVAILING WAGES FOR PUBLIC WORKS IN THE VILLAGE OF BRADLEY, KANKAKEE COUNTY, ILLINOIS," which was adopted by the Village President and Board of Trustees on July 11, 2016.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand in the County of Kankakee and State of Illinois, on 11 July, 2016.

nichal & Jadim

Michael J. LaGesse, Village Clerk

.

.

• • •

•

